
 Board Meeting: November 4, 2019  
 
Resolution 2019‐20: 53 
Change Orders #35 - 40 to Hewitt Young Construction Contract (East Campus – Phase 2B)  

By Board Member Tom Richards 

WHEREAS, the Rochester School Facilities Modernization Program Act (“the Act”) established the 
Rochester Joint Schools Construction Board (“RJSCB” or “Board”), a seven voting member board 
consisting of equal representation by the City of Rochester (“City”) and the Rochester City School District 
(“District”), as well as a member jointly selected by the City and the District; and  

WHEREAS, under the Act, the RJSCB has certain enumerated powers to act as agent for the District, the 
City, or both; and  

WHEREAS, the authorizing legislation for Phase 2 of the Rochester Schools Modernization Program 
(“RSMP”) was signed into law by the Governor of the State of New York on December 17, 2014; and  

WHEREAS, the amended Act authorized up to 26 projects in Phase 2 of the RSMP including a District 
Wide Technology program which involves technology upgrades and infrastructure work at several of the 
possible projects; and  

WHEREAS, for Phase 2 of the RSMP, the RJSCB intends to undertake 14 projects for the design, 
reconstruction, or rehabilitation of existing school buildings for their continued use by the District 
(collectively, the “Phase 2 Projects”), which have been further defined as Phase 2a, Phase 2b, Phase 2c 
and Phase 2d, plus a DWT project at each of the Phase 2 school buildings; and  

WHEREAS, the East Campus Modernization Project (“East”) is one of the projects included in Phase 2 of 
the RSMP as provided in the Phase 2 Master Plan; and  

WHEREAS, the RJSCB approved the award of the electrical contract to Hewitt Young Electric, LLC 
(“Hewitt”) for the East project in Phase 2 (Resolution 2018‐19: 51); and  

WHEREAS, the RJSCB entered into a contract with Hewitt (Resolution 2018‐19: 51) dated September 10, 
2018 (the “Contract”), to perform the scope of services defined in the contract documents as the 
electrical contractor’s scope of work; and  

WHEREAS, following the execution of the Contract, Hewitt, along with The Pike Company, Inc. (the 
Construction Manager), and the Program Manager, identified changes in the scope of work, and cost 
proposals were then obtained for these changes in scope items and provided to the Construction 
Manager and the Program Manager for review; and  

WHEREAS, Change Order #35 includes the following item:  

1. RFI‐164 Hand Dryers Response $15,554.48 
The total amount of Change Order #35 is $15,554.48; and  

WHEREAS, Change Order #36 includes the following item:  



 Board Meeting: November 4, 2019  
 
1. Temporary PA Repairs & Misc Tie-Ins – Part 1 $4,541.68 
The total amount of Change Order #36 is $4,541.68; and  

WHEREAS, Change Order #37 includes the following items:  

1. C-Wing Temp Data Cables Part 1 $1,286.71  
2. C-Wing Temp Data Cables Part 2 $4,071.52  

The total amount of Change Order #37 is $5,358.23; and  

WHEREAS, Change Order #38 includes the following item:  

1. D-West SD-1 Motor Replacement $669.91  

The total amount of Change Order #38 is $669.91; and  

WHEREAS, Change Order #39 includes the following item:  

1. IB#078 Temporary Kiln Room Add.  $2,816.25  

The total amount of Change Order #39 is $2,816.25; and  

WHEREAS, Change Order #40 includes the following item:  

1. Added LMCC1C  $107,190.33  

The total amount of Change Order #40 is $107,190.33; and  

WHEREAS, the Construction Manager and the Program Manager believe that the change orders work is 
necessary, the pricing is appropriate and the Contract Time will not be increased by the foregoing changes; 
and  

WHEREAS, the Program Manager thereafter recommended to the RJSCB’s M/WBE and Services 
Procurement Committee (the “Committee”) that Hewitt’s Contract should be amended to add these 
scope items for an increase in the Contract Sum of $136,130.88; and  

WHEREAS, the Committee considered and discussed the Program Manager’s recommendation at its 
October 31, 2019 meeting and after due deliberation, it approved the request to amend the Contract as 
set forth herein.  

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:  

1. The proposed Change Orders to Hewitt’s Contract between the Board and Contractor dated 
September 10, 2018 as set forth above are hereby approved; and  

2. The RJSCB Chair is hereby authorized, in the name and on behalf of the RJSCB, to execute the 
Change Orders to the Contract that are consistent with this approval and in an acceptable form 
to the Chair upon the advice of the Program Manager and the RJSCB’s general counsel.  



 Board Meeting: November 4, 2019  
 
 

Second by Board Member Rosiland Brooks-Harris 
Adopted 4-0 

 


